the Parent receives variable rate equal to 3 month USD LIBOR and pays fixed rate average of 3.66% on the fixed notional amounts
subject to caps and floors.

The fair values of those profit rate swaps amounted to QR 80,240 thousand as at 31 December 2009 (2008: QR 9,517 thousand),
were calculated by reference to the market valuation of the swap agreements, and the same amount was charged to the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the years ended 31 December 2009 as unrealized loss on derivative instruments. While
the realized amounts charged to the consolidated profit or loss during the year relating to the same is amounting to QR 94,204
thousand (2008: QR 3,962 thousand).

In addition, the Parent entered into several forward foreign currency contracts, resulted in realized losses on net settlement position
amounting to QR 48,688 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2009 (2008: QR 25,291 thousand).

23.c. Sensitivity analysis for derivative instruments

A 50 basis points increase / (decrease) in the forward curve used in the Company’s calculation for derivative instruments as at 31
December 2009, would have increased / (decreased) consolidated equity and consolidated profit or loss by the amounts shown
below:

2009 Equity Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
Derivatives designated for cash flow hedges 15,464 (14,388) - -
Non-designated derivatives for hedges 115,842 (145,346) 115,842 (145,346)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 131,306 (159,734) 115,842 (145,346)

2008 Equity Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
Derivatives designated for cash flow hedges (24,143) (298,172) - -
Non-designated derivatives for hedges 87,897 (98,316) 87,897 (98,316)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 63,754 (396,488) 87,897 (98,316)

24. INCOME TAXES

a) Deferred tax asset and liability

Current and deferred tax expense (income) represent amounts recognized by subsidiary companies. The deferred tax asset (liability)
at financial position date is made up as follows:

2009 Assets Liabilities Net
Investment property - 170,420 (170,420)
Other items - 24,139 (24,139)
Tax loss carry-forwards 146,280 - 146,280
Tax (assets) liabilities (146,280) 194,559 48,279
Translation adjustment 390 (6,419) (6,029)
Set off of tax - - -

Net tax (assets) liabilities (145,890) 188,140 42,250

BARWA REAL ESTATE COMPANY Q.S.C.

65ANNUAL REPORT 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 december 2009 In thousands of Qatari Riyals

24. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)
a) Deferred tax asset and liability (Continued)

2008 Assets Liabilities Net
Investment property - 148,490 148,490
Other items - 10,641 10,641
Tax loss carry-forwards (50,941) - (50,941)
Tax (assets) liabilities (50,941) 159,131 108,190
Set off of tax - - -

Net tax (assets) liabilities (50,941) 159,131 108,190

Deferred tax is recognized on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the
corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are generally recognized
for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary
differences can be utilized.

The tax rate applicable to the taxable wholly owned subsidiary, BARWA Luxemburg, using the corporate tax rate enacted by French

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, profit rates and equity prices will affect the
Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Group is in the process of setting
acceptable parameters, based on value at risk, that may be accepted and which is monitored on a daily basis.

i. Currency risk
The Group hedges its currency exposure. However, management is in the process of studying a variety of alternatives to mitigate
the Group’s exposure to currency risk. The major items of the foreign currency financial liabilities are denominated in EGP,GBP
and EURO. The liabilities denominated in USD are not subject to currency risk, as Qatari Riyal is pegged to the US Dollars.

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent strengthening / weakening of the Qatari Riyal against the following currencies as at 31 December would have increased
/ (decreased) consolidated equity and consolidated profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular finance cost rates, remain constant.

Equity Profit or loss
10% 10% 10% 10%

2009 Weakening Strengthening Weakening Strengthening
USD (341,120) 341,120 (400,554) 400,554
EURO (71,963) 71,963 (79,675) 79,675
GPB 39,396 (39,396) 5,884 (5,884)
AED (8,955) 8,955 (50,959) 50,959
EGP (353,885) 353,885 - -
KWD 57,874 (57,874) 57,870 (57,870)
SAR 38,025 (38,025) 38,017 (38,017)
BHD 8,919 (8,919) - -

ii. Profit rate risk
Profile
At the reporting date the profit rate profile of the Group’s profit-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amounts
2009 2008

Fixed rate instruments
Obligation for purchase of land (3,432,151) (3,414,871)
Unrestricted investments accounts for Islamic Banking contracts (1,088,728) -
Islamic obligations contracts (12,907,143) (5,868,794)

(17,428,022) (9,283,665)

BARWA REAL ESTATE COMPANY Q.S.C.

77ANNUAL REPORT 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 december 2009 In thousands of Qatari Riyals

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
c) Market risk  (Continued)

ii. Profit rate risk (Continued)

Carrying amounts
2009 2008

Variable rate instruments
Due from customers under Islamic Financing 510,979 -
Islamic Finance obligations (7,143,694) (6,607,571)
Derivative liabilities (284,875) (106,699)

(6,917,590) (6,714,270)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments
A change of 50 basis points in profit rates at the reporting date would have increased  / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2009 Equity Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase Decrease

Variable rate financial liabilities 12,383 (12,342) 12,383 (12,342)

Concentration  risk

Concentration risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar economic activities or activities in the same